

NO. 47349-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DENISE FUGATE,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT
SECURITY,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ERIC A. SONJU
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 43167
PO Box 40110
1125 Washington Street SE,
Olympia WA 98504-0110
(360) 664-247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

V. ARGUMENT7

A. Fugate Is Disqualified From Receiving Benefits Because She Was Insubordinate And Disregarded The Standards Of Behavior Her Employer Had The Right To Expect Of Her.....8

1. Fugate was insubordinate because she deliberately disregarded her employer’s reasonable and clear direction to not lift over five pounds or push loaded carts for a single workday.....9

2. Fugate deliberately disregarded standards of behavior that her employer had the right to expect of her by repeatedly ignoring her employer’s direction to limit her physical activity.....16

B. Fugate’s Conduct Was Not Inadvertent, Negligent, Or A Good Faith Error In Judgment Because She Deliberately Disregarded Her Employer’s Repeated Instructions To Limit Her Physical Activity19

VI. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affordable Cabs, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 361, 101 P.3d 440 (2004).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 135 Wn. App. 887, 146 P.3d 475 (2006).....	6
<i>Courtney v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 171 Wn. App. 655, 660, 287 P.3d 596 (2012).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Daniels v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (2012).....	9
<i>Darkenwald v Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	7
<i>Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	7
<i>King County v. Boundary Review Bd. For King County</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	11
<i>Kirby v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 834, 320 P.3d 123 (2014).....	14
<i>Nelson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 98 Wn.2d 370, 655 P.2d 242 (1982).....	8
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	11
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 110 Wn. App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002).....	7

<i>Wm. Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	6, 7
---	------

Statutes

RCW 34.05.510	6
RCW 34.05.554(1).....	7, 10
RCW 34.05.558	6
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	6
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d)	6
RCW 50.01.010	8
RCW 50.04.294	9
RCW 50.04.294(1)(b)	2, 9, 16, 19
RCW 50.04.294(2).....	9
RCW 50.04.294(2)(a)	2, 9
RCW 50.04.294(3)(b)	19
RCW 50.04.294(3)(c)	20
RCW 50.20.066(1).....	2, 8
RCW 50.32.120	6

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	7, 11, 17
------------------	-----------

Regulations

WAC 192-150-200(3)(b)	20
